SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 84

Wednesday

24th

September,

2009

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[237]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ROBERT WALES FERATELIA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Robert Wales Feratelia to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 9th September 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 9th day of September two thousand and nine.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[238]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: PETER BUKA TAISARA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Peter Buka Taisara to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 9th September 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 9th day of September two thousand and nine.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[239]

THE BIRTHS MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Pan Pacific Mission Solomon Islands as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

- (a) MR. ANTHONY DARO;
- (b) MR. SENLY JIM SMITH LAMANI;
- (c) MR. NEGIMIAS ALEGRIA;
- (d) MR. LENCY AUGWAO LAMANI;
- (e) MR. BILLY KWALONIBILI;
- (f) MR. ANTHONY JOHN SHAW;
- (g) MR. ELSON SITE

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of February, 2009.

JAMES TORA
Minister for Home Affairs

[240]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DAVID RIKI HOUKARI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you David Riki Houkari to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 10th September 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 10th day of September two thousand and nine.

Hon.Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ISAIAH TARO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Isaiah Taro to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th September 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 15th September 2009.

> Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.